operating surplus before taxation, now totalling £3,118k. This adjustment has also affected the cash flow
statement.

Adjustment 3: In the prior year the cash flow for the pension repayment plan should have been included under
net cash from operating activities. This error has been corrected.

Adjustment 4: An error was identified concerning the inclusion of losses on the sale of investments being
included in investment income. This is now included in its own line in the Statement of Comprehensive Income
called ‘realised loss on disposal/transfer of investments’.

As a result of adjustments 1 and 4, the transfer from the general fund to the future pension volatility mitigation
fund as of 31 December 2021, has been adjusted from £3,642k to £2,846k, as it is calculated based on the
operating surplus.

33

The Chartered Society of Physiotherapy

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

24 Prior year adjustment (continued)

The table below sets out the impact of the prior year restatements described above.

As previously stated Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3 Adjustment 4 As restated
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net assets as at 31 December 2021 (29) (796) - - - (825)
SOCI Realised loss on revaluation of investments - - - - (705) (705)
Cash flow Surplus after taxation 1,905 (796) 2,009 - - 3,118
Cash flow Net cash from operating activities 2,806 - - (1,032) - 1,773
Cash flow Debtors movement (286) 796 - - - 510
Note 4 Grant and miscellaneous income 827 (796) - - - 31
Note 5 Investment income (605) - - - 705 100
Note 10 Surplus before taxation 1,905 (796) 2,009 - - 3,118

Note 10
Non-taxable income (within tax charge
reconciliation)

(468) 152 (382) - - (698)

Note 14 Prepayments and accrued income 2,280 (796) - - - 1,484
Note 16 Financial assets held at amortised cost 2,889 (796) - - - 2,093
Note 21 Transfer to Future Pension Mitigation Fund (2,937) 796 - - (705) (2,846)

_______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

		2023-09-28T09:13:04-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com